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s Chevron

. Chevran U.S.A. Products Company
Apn] 19, 1994 2410 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583
PO. Box 5004
San Raman, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Phone 510 842 9500

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Enclosed is the quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities report dated February
25, 1994, prepared by our consultant Groundwater Technology, Inc. for the above referenced site.
As indicated in the report, ground water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), and BTEX.
Benzene was detected in monitor wells B-1, B-3, and B-4 at concentrations of 6500, 430, and
1900 ppb, respectively. Depth to ground water was measured at approximately 4.9 to 7.0 feet
below grade and the direction of flow is to the north.

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) are being removed on a weekly basis from monitor wells A-1
and A-2. Absorbent pads are currently employed to remove the SPH due (o its viscous nature. A
summary of the baling program is presented in Tables 1 and 2 of the enclosed report.

We have received your letter of October 14, 1993, requesting confirmation whether the 8” sewer
main located in Webster Street is or is not providing a conduit for the migration of hydrocarbons in
ground water. We appreciate this information being brought to our attention, however we do not
believe the sewer line 1s acting as a conduit for the following reasons:

1) The historical direction of ground water fiow is parallel, not perpendicular, to the sewer
line and therefore does not intercept the sewer line.

2) Low permeability sediments underlay the site and restrict hydrocarbon migration in
ground water. This is confirmed by downgradient monitor well B-3.

3) All monitoring data gathered 1o date indicates that the plume is long and narrow in
nature.

In conjunction with reconstruction activities at the site, the waste oil tank was recently removed. A
report documenting the tank removal will be forwarded to your office shortly. [t may become
necessary to relocate and/or abandon some of the wells at the site to allow for the installation of
new product piping. I will keep your office informed of our activities regarding the monitor wells.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 842-8134,
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April 19, 1994
Chevron SS#9-0290

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A. Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cC: M. Eddy So, RWQCB - Bay Area
Mr S.A. Willer

Ms. Louise Van De Deere

Housing Authority of the City of Alameda
701 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

File: 9-0290 QM3
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i | ‘ TECHNOLOGY, INC. 4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 (415) 671-2387

FAX: (415) 685-9148
February 25, 1994 Project No. 020104008

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

SUBJECT: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Miller:

Groundwater Technology, Inc. presents the attached quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
data collected on January 17, 1994. Eight of the ten groundwater monitoring wells at the site were
gauged to measure depth to groundwater (DTW) and fo check for the presence of separate-phass
hydrocarbons. Separate hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring wells A-1 and A-2. Groundwater
Technology has been removing product on a weekly basis from wells A-1 and A-2. A potentiometric
surface map and a summary of groundwater monitoring data are presented in Attachments 1 and 2,
respectively. After the DTW was measured, each monitoring well was purged and sampled, ‘except
" wells A-1 and A-2. Field data sheets are presented in Attachment 3. The groundwater samples
were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes; total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-
gasaline, and total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel fuel. Results of the chemical analyses are
summarized in Table 3. The laboratoty report and chain-of-custody record are included in
Attachment 4. Monitoring-well purge water was transported by Groundwater Technology to the
Chevron Terminal in Richmond, California, for recycling.

Groundwater Technology is pleased to assist Chevron on this project. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact our Concord office at (510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Techhology, Inc.
Written/Submitted by

VAl
Tim Watchers
Project Manager

PRED For:

! Wendell W. Lattz
Attachment 1 Figures Vice President, General Manager
Attachment 2 Tables West Region

Attachment 3  Field Data Sheets
Attachment 4 Laboratory Report

4098R033.020

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Overseas




Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Aclivities February 25, 1994
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290, 1802 Webster St., Alameda, CA

ATTACHMENT 1

Figure

4098R(A3.020
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities February 25, 1994
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290, 1802 Webster St., Alameda, CA

ATTACHMENT 2

Tables
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TABLE 1
SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBONS BAILED
MONITORING WELL A-1
Chevron Service Siation No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Date Amount Product Bailed Total Product Bailed '
(gallons) _____ l\gallons)
06/11/93 2 gallons 2.00
06/15/93 0.13 213
06/18/93 013 2.26
06/22/93 0.5 gallon 2.78
06/29/93 * 2.76
07/09/93 * 2.76
07/15/93 e 276
07/20/93 e 2.76
07/27/93 b 2.76
08/06/93 b 2.76
08/10/93 o 2.76
08/16/93 bl 2.76
09/16/93 b 2786
09/24/93 e 2.76
10/01/93 e 278
10/07/93 e 2.76
10/13/93 e 276
10/20/93 e 276
10/28/93 e 2.76
11/12/93 e 0.00
11/19/94 et 0.00
11/30/93 e 0.00
12/10/93 e 0.00
12/16/93 s 0.00
12/23/93 e 0.00
12/29/93 ™ 0.00
01/03/94 e 0.00
01/17/94 fl 0.00
N Absorbent pad installed to collect separate-phase product

Absorbent pads turned over
i Replaced absorbent pad
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TABLE 2

SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCCARBONS BAILED

MONITORING WELL A-2
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Date Amount Product Bailed Total-Product ‘Bailéd
{gallons) (gallons).
06/11/93 1.00 1.00
06/15/93 0.13 1.13
Q6/18/93 0.26 1.39
06/22/93 0.50 1.89
06/29/93 * 1.89
07/09/93 ** 1.89
07/15/93 wrE 1.89
07/20/93 b 1.89
0712793 el 1.89
08/06/93 i 1.89
08/10/93 rx 1.88
08/16/93 e 1.89
09/16/93 bl 1.89
09/24/93 bl 1.89
10/01/93 el 1.89
10/07/93 b 1.89
10/13/93 kel 1.89
10/20/93 ol 1.89
10/28/93 e 1.89
11/12/93 el 0.00
11/19/93 oew 0.00
11/30/93 ek 0.00
12/10/93 - 0.00
12/16/93 e 0.00
12/23/93 hid 0.00
12/29/93 il 0.00
01/03/94 il 0.00
01/17/94 o 0.00

4098R033.020

Absorbent pad installed to collect separate-phase product

Absorbent pads turned over
Replaced absorbent pad

l_jJ GROUNDWATER
U I I TECHNOLOGY, INC.




TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No, 9-02%0
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well D/ Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyi- Xylenes TOG TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev benzene {ft) {ft) (ft)
Al 09/20/91 9.23 1.58 0.48
813 10/09/91 6.67 0.00 1.46
10/17/91 ---- 7.28 0.58 1.43
10/23/91 - 7.42 0.65 1.36
11/01/91 7.14 0.50 1.49
11/07/91 7.14 0.51 1.50
11/15/91 7.19 0.53 1.47
11/21/91 7.28 0.54 1.28
12/12/91 7.33 0.49 1.29
12/30/91 B.76 0.36 1.73
01/13/92 6.29 0.37 2.21
01/22/92 6.43 0.45 2.15
02/12/92 6.30 0.38 2.21
03/09/92 5.30 0.31 314
04/10/92 5.37 0.07 2.83
05/18/92 6.14 0.40 2.39
01/06/93
02/03/93
11.56 04/23/93 5.B5 0.60 6.19
07/19/93 6.23 0.26 5.54
10/19/93 .10
01N7/94
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HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevroh Service Station No. 9-0290

TABLE 3

1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well 1D/ Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xyienes TOG TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev benzene (ft) (ft} (i)
A-2 08/20/91 8,100 860 14 110 53 - 5,100 7.73 0.00 0.27
B.0O 10/09/91 -- 6.61 0.00 1.39

10/17/91 -- -- -- 6.66 0.00 1.34
10/23/91 -- --- -- -- 6.80 0.09 1.29
11/01/91 - -- -- 6.63 0.i5 1.45
11/07/91 - --- ue— --- - -- - 6.64 0.21 1.45
11/15/91 -~ - 6.81 0.19 1.38
11/21/91 -- -- 6.93 0.24 1.31
12/12/91 .- .- - 6.97 0.15 1.24
12/30/91 - - --= --- - -- -- 6.54 0.24 1.70
01/13/92 --- .- - - --- - -- 5.92 0.08 2.18
01/22/92 -- 6.01 0.10 2.00
02/12/92 - -- -- 5.06 0.26 2.20
03/09/92 - -- - - -- 4.93 0.04 311
04/10/92 - --- --- - --- - - 5.20 <0.01 2.80
05/18/92 - -- 5.66 0.02 2.36
01/06/93 -- --
02/03/93 -- -- - 4.98 0.22 3.20
11.46 04/23/93 -- - -- 5.36 0.18 6.24
07/19/93 - b - - - - - 6.79 1.07 5.53
10/19/93 - 6.36 1.41 6.23
01/17/94 --
B-1 04/23/93 13,000 4,900 22 250 47 -- 8,300 5.93 0.00 6.19
1212 07/19/93 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 -- 1,600 6.66 0.00 5.46
10/19/93 2,300 730 18 14 31 -- 550 7.08 0.00 5.04
01/17/94 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 <50 6.73 0.00 5.39
4104RG33.020 Page 2 of 8
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TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well 1D/ Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes T0G TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev benzene () {f) (ft)

B-3 09/20/91 - 6.94 0.01 1.08

8.01 10/09/91 -- - -- 6.35 0.00 1.68

10/17/91 - 6.44 0.00 1.57

10/23/91 6.84 0.00 1.53

11/01/91 6.31 0.00 1.70

11/07/91 -- 6.32 0.00 1.69

11/15/91 - - - --- -- - - G.39 0.00 1.82

11/21/91 - - --- --- - - - 6.44 .00 1.57

12/12/91 -- - 6.82 <0.01 1.19

12/30/91 - -- 6.37 0.00 1.64

01/13/82 - - - - en == - 5.94 0.00 2.07

o1/22/82 - - - p. 509 0.00 202

02/12/92 - - --- --- - - -—- 5.82 <0.01 2.19

03/09/92 -- -- -- 510 0.00 2.91

04/10/92 - 5.36 0.00 265

D5/18/92 6,200 550 58 13 51 <5,000 250 572 0.00 2.29

01/08/93 5,400 490 54 51 82 ***10,000 5.50 SHEEN 2.51
02/03/93

11.42 04/23/93 18,000 540 59 47 120 - 6,400 5.32 0.00 5.10

07/29/93 40,000 780 69 49 150 -- 4,000 5.94 0.00 5.48

10/19/93 20,000 520 37 43 100 - 1,500 §.32 0.00 5.10

01/17/94 3,500 430 32 29 82 -- <50 6.95 0.00 4.47

4104R033.020 Page 3 of 8
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TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290

1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well IDf Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyk- Xylenes TOG TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev benzene (ft} {ft} {ft)
B-4 09/20/91 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - *1,400 8.82 0.00 1.22
8.04 10/09/91 -- 6.63 0.00 1,41

10/17/91 -- - -- 6.84 0.00 1.20
10/23/91 - - 6.87 0.00 117
11/01/81 - - 8.70 0.00 1.34
11/07/91 e - - - 6.73 0.00 1.31
11/15/91 - -~ -~ 6.83 0.00 1.21
11721791 --- - -- 6.84 0.00 1.20
12/12/91 - - - --- --- - - 6.87 0.00 117
12/30/91 === -- -- 6.46 0.00 1.58
01/13/92 --- --- - - - -- uam 5.91 0.00 213
01/22/92 - 5.95 0.00 2.09
02/12/92 15,000 920 75 520 840 *B60 5,78 0.00 2.26
03/09/92 - --- --- --- - - - 5.08 0.00 2.95
04/10/92 - --- --- =ea = - 5.39 0.00 265
D5/18/92 19,000 2,000 97 5860 1,200 <5,000 <50 559 0.00 2.45
01/06/93 18,000 2,000 89 490 740 *2,700 5.50 SHEEN 2.54
02/03/93
11.46 04/23/93 5,700 2,400 75 380 580 - 2,300 5.39 0.00 B6.07
07/19/93 19,000 2,400 140 - 440 620 -- 2,400 6.13 0.00 5.33
10/19/93 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 -- 2,100 6.51 0.00 4.95
01/17/94 11,000 1,900 63 170 280 <50 6.18 0.00 5.28
4104R033.020 Page 4 of 8
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TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well ID/ Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TOG TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev benzene () ) ®
B-5 098/20/91 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 5.53 0.00 2.20
7.73 10/09/91 --- === - - - --- --- 5.31 0.00 2.42
10/17/91 .- - --- --- - --- ' .- 5.64 0.00 2.09
10/23/91 - - - - --- - .- 5.68 0.00 2.05
11/01/91 --- - --- - - --- --- 5.49 0.00 2.24
11/407/91 - == - --- --- - - 5.54 0.00 219
11/15/91 - --- - --- --- - - 5.63 0.00 210
11/21/91 --- .- - --- - .- -- -a- - -
12/12/91 .- - --- - --- --- - 5.68 0.00 2.05
12/30/91 - - - --- - - - 519 0.00 2.54
01/13/92 - - - --- --- - - 4.65 0.00 3.07
01/22/92 --- --- - - --- --- - 4.70 0.00 3.03
02/12/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 - <50 4.45 0.00 3.28
03/08/92 - e - - - --- - 4.05 0.00 3.68
04/10/92 - - - - --- - - 4.43 0.00 3.30
05/18/92 390 a9 1.8 11 24 «5,000 - 3.79 0.00 3.94
01/06/93 <50 <D.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 4.44 SHEEN 3.2¢8
02/03/93 - e --- - --- wrn - - == .-
10.18 04/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50 4.32 0.00 5.86
07/19/93 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 - <50 5.03 0.00 5.15
10/19/93 <50 2.0 41 0.6 3.5 - <50 510 0.00 5.08
01/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 .- <50 4.86 0.00 5.32
4104R033.020 . Page 5 of 8
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TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well 1D/ Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TOG TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev- benzene () {ft) (ft)

B-6 09/20/91 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 6.85 D.00 1.70

8.55 10/09/91 --- --- - --- --- --- - 6.83 D.0o 1.72

10/17/91 6.90 0.00 1.65

10/23/91 ) 5.93 0.00 1.62

11/01/91 - - - e - - - 6.78 0.00 1.77

11/07/¢1 --- - == - - 6.81 0.00 1.74

11/15/81 - - --- --- --- - == 6.88 D.oo 1.67

11/21/91 6.95 0.00 1.60

12/12/1 7.14 0.00 1.41

12/30/¢1 6.50 0.00 2.05

0i1/13/92 6.19 0.00 2.36

D1/22/92 8.27 0.00 2.28

02/12/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.12 0.00 243

03/09/92 5.28 0.00 3.27

04/10/92 T e 548 0.00 3.07

D5/18/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.000 <50 5.90 0.00 2.65

01/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.79 0.00 2.76
02/03/93

11.97 04/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <1.5 - <50 5.27 0.00 6.70

07/19/93 74 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 8.91 0.00 5.08

10/19/93 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 <50 6.48 0.00 5.49

01/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.18 0.00 579

B-7 04/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 ) 452 0.00 6.02

10.54 07/19/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 <50 5.04 0.00 5,50

10/19/93 <50 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 5.40 0.00 514

01/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.19 0.00 5.35

B-8 04/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 5.36 0.00 6.63

11.99 07/19/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 <50 6.22 0.00 577
10/19/93 . Dry

01/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6.30 0.00 5.69

4104R033.020 Page 6 of 8
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TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 8-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well 1D/ Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TOG TPH-D DTW "SPT WTE
Elev benzene (f) {f) (i)
B-9 04/23/93 <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 4.56 0.00 8.14
10.70 07/19/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 <50 545 0.00 5.25
10/19/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 5.89 0.00 4.81
01/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5,41 0.00 5.29
4104R033.020 Page 7 of 8
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TABLE 3
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Well 1D/ Date TPH-G Berizene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TOG TPH-D DTW SPT WTE
Elev benzene () {f (i
TRIP BLANK 01/06/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/93 --- --- - -— - - — - -
***07/19/93
10/19/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— - --- -
01/17/94 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
Rinsate 01/17/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbans-as-diessl fuel
DTW = Depth to water
SPT = Separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness
WTE = Water table elevation in feet above mean sea level
TOG = Total cil and grease
- = Not applicable/not sampled/not measured
* = Diesel fuel range concentration reparied. The pattern of peaks observed in the chromatogram is typical of gascline.
i = Doas not match typical diesel patterns
i = Diesel fuel range concentraticn reported. The pattern of peaks observed in the chromatogram is a mixture of gascline and heavy hydrocarbons.,
i = Trip blank contaminated in lab; no back-up trip blank was carried.

Analytical results in micrograms/liter (u/l}, parts per billion

4104R033.020 ' 7 Page 8 of 8
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities February 25, 1994
Chevron Service Station No, 9-0220, 1802 Webster St., Alameda, CA

ATTACHMENT 3

Field Data Sheets

4098R033.020
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. Prbject Name:

Chevron - Webster St.

- 1194

Date:
Site Address: 1802 Webster St., Oakland Page \ of g
Project Number: 0201204098.0610 Project Manager: __ Tim Watchers
Well 1D: ?)J 7 DTW Measurements:
L Initial; Calc Well Volume __gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: 5 gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used K
Peristaltic Hand Bailed__ X ysi: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: /
Submersible Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time __}Q_c Conductivity pH Volurne Turbidity Comments
- E Gallons

N

R

91199

Vhey SHTF

OQ‘OQ}
\—\

Eish

-~

o4

| 15/

/5%

o

) OS54
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. Préiect Name: Chevron - Webster St

Date:

|-0 94

Page L of%

Site Address: 1802 Webster St., Oakland
Project Number: 0201204098.0610 Project Manager: _ Tim Watchers
well ID: Q‘\” (1 DTW Measurements:

7 Initial; Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Welt Volume: é"" gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used :
Peristaltic Hand Bailed }6 YSI: Cther:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac; {
Submersible Other Omega;

Temp Purge -
Time ik Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

% 2%

ey

.2

CorT¥

Gallons

- _

Bgomy sitTY

¥ 29

oo

(p 8L

NO o

B0

(e

(5 Gz

B3

|0

[/¢

0%

¥ 25

Gkt

L3

(21

L84

\'(D[O[

A\

(31

i
7

5
i
S




Project Name: Chevron - Websler St. pate:_| — ﬂ T

L]
Site Address: 1802 Webster St., Oakland Page } 6
Project Number: 0201204098.0610 Project Manager: __Tim Watchers
Well ID: E} "g DTW Measurements:
Initial; Cale Welt Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instuments Used ,
Peristaltic Hand Bailed >{ YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: 4
Submersible Other Omega;
_ N
Temp Purge
Time C § Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E Gallons
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ﬁréiecmame: Chewron - Webser St Date: \’\ )-—%L_!,

1
 Site Address: 1802 r Kand Page L|‘~ o A
Project Number: 0201204098,0610 Project Manager: __Tim Watchers

Well 1D: Q\_\:ﬂ Q;Q DTW Measurements:
.’)_, Initial: Calc Well Volume: al
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: 5 gal

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instrume d

| = .
| Peristaltic Hand Bailed % YSL - Other:
 Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: N
Submersible Other Omega:
Tgm Purge
Time E‘ C § Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

Yoo | |90 | 010 074 0 SILTY Edos
Tollan | 073667] \ Vo b
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Site Address:

Project Number:

. Prbject Name: Chewron - Webster St.

1802 Webster St., Oakiand

0201204(98.0610

\-

\)-94

Page_

oY

Project Manager: ___Tim Watchers

Well ID:

DTW Measurements:

5

Initial: Calc Well Volume:_______ gal
Welt Diameter: ,Z/ Recharge: Well Volume: gal
Purge Method Pump Depth___ ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed ;i YSI: \/ Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time ‘_ﬂi Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
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Wall Diameter:

L

Initial:

Recharge:

. —
. Project Name: Chevron - Webster St Date: { (F) "chf
Site Address: 1802 Webster St. Oaldand Page (Q of ?
Project Number: 0201204098.0610 Project Manager: __Tim Watchers
Well ID: g Y \ DTW Measurements:
‘_-"

Calc Well Volume: gal

Well Volume: _&gal

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used ,
Peristaltic Hand Bailed E YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: y
Submersible Other Omega:
_
Temp Purge
Time C | Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons
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Pri)jed Name: Chevron - Webster St. Date: \ — l _] ]Lr

Site Address: 1802 Webste OQakland Page T@ of 7
Project Number: 0201204098.0610 Project Manager: __ Tim W, s
Well ID: Q_D /L'\‘ DTW Measurements:
9 ! Initial: Calc Well Volume:_______ gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: al
g u F___._9
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used :
Peristaltic Hand Bailed x ¥YSI: \ E Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Cther Omega:
I ]
Temp Purge
Time g C | Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
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. Pre‘)ject Name: Chevron - Webster St.

Site Address: 1802 Webster St., Oakland

Project Number: 0201204098.0610 Project Manager: __Tim W rs
Well ID: - '”____J DTW Measurements:
< tnitial: Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: E gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed ; s N/ Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac: 'f'
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E Gallons
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LIPS

WORK REQUEST FORM
START DATE: Weekly VEHICLE ODOM. START:
LOGATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE:
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061095 SITE ARRIVAL TIME:_/2.:4<
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME_/:72_
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH;
REQUESTED START DATE: / /, / 92 - 7);

*«pERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

o
Weather Condition: (Circle one) (S—u?rmﬂain Cloudy Snow Temp: szQ
Site Conditions; ﬁ p /rsffa
‘ Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbant snakes | @
| IP O Sample Bottles O DO Meter O
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters O ice Chests/Ice O Turbidity O
Bailers/Twine ] Gloves (m] LEL / 02 |
Cecon Buckets/Rags a FID / OVA O Other O
Alconox/Distilled Water O FID / OVM a
Siope Indicator m] Drums ____ a

Tasks: Gauging O Sampling O O&M O Well Develcpment O Other O

Spesial Instructions: For monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 replace and turn over shakes as necessary.
Place used snakes in drum at site.

«’ Technician's Gomments:

These  are 7 all gl abdt o= ol pine Bt .

E prAtAd Y Y p g o d f - “743 7%?)
Copies_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned To: t i@ ({'LLE

-




— FILESGORY

WORK REQUEST FORM “ )
W/ﬂz
START DATE: Weekly VEHICLE ODOM. START: 70] SE’ S
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE: g7:15
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME: Q 3: 20
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME: oj*oS
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE QODOM. FINISH: 7 g .y 0] 3

REQUESTED START DATE:

“/S"\/ﬁg

**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

Weather Condition: (Circle one) Sunny_Rain Cloudy Snow Temp:

Site Conditions: QXC'Q“QI\T’\AV - 0K

Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbant snakes , %—

P O Sample Bottles 0 DO Meter (m}
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters [ lce Chests/Ice O Turbidity 0O
Ballers/Twine a Gloves (m] LEL / O2 0
Dsecon Buckets/Rags ] FID / OVA O Other O
Alconox/Distilled Water ] PiD / OVM a
Slope Indicator a Drums O

Tasks: Gauging 0 Sampling O 0&M O Well Development O Other'Pl

Special Instructions: For monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 replace and turn over snakes as necessary.
Place used snakes in drum at site.

Technician's Comments:

changed  bostTh S kes Wiq
sile danNagRs, s w?sét we Gq'qct\&cl vzl clegp 66
o€ ?(o&uﬁ L»—\({,.\\f , He docsf:;’f L f’\r'\)( FT S‘C.fﬂ@t{\/\/%d

Copies:_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned To:_6 NEAAN

0 Trlﬁq\f




288
3
WORK REQUEST FORM. FILE COPY
START DATE: Weekly VEHICLE ODOM. START;
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE_ /..
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME; §5 3
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME, .2
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FiNISH;____
REQUESTED STARTDATE: ([ . 20 -9
**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

_ o
Weather Condition:_(Circle one) Sunny Rain Cloudy Snow Temp: 50
Site.Conditions;
Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbant snakes |, ﬁ

iP : O Sample Botties a DO Meter m|

pH Conductivity-Temp Meters 0O ice Chests/lce O . Turbidity’ O

Ballers/Twine a Gloves a LEL / G2 a

Decon Buckets/Rags m] FID / OVA 0 Other a

Alconox/Distilled Water a PID / OVM 0

Slope Indicator (m] Drums ____ O

Tasks: 'Gau-glng O Sampling D O&M O Well Development 0  Other O

Special Instructions: For monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 replace and tum over snakes as necessary.
Place used snakes In drum at site.

‘Technician’s Commaents:

Copies;_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned To:__@//ﬁx /y




_ FILE COPY
NS

WORK REQUEST FORM ,
/2/10/73
START DATE: Weekly _ VEHICLE ODOM. START;
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street 4/2meala- TIME LEFT FOR SITE:
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME;
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME:
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH:

REQUESTED START DATE:

**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

Weather Condition: (Circle one) Sunny Rain Cloudy Snow Temp:

Site Conditions: (‘)\)%ft(‘%g’ﬁl C \_uv\.

Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbant snhakes , é—

P (m ] Sample Bottles m] DO Meter O
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters O Ice Chests/Ice O Turbidity 0
Bailers/Twine 0 Gloves O LEL / O2 O
Decon Buckets/Rags O FID / OVA a Other O
‘Alconox/Distllled Water (] - PID s OVM O
Slope Indicator O Drums ___ a

Tasks: Gauging O Sampling O O&M DO Well Development O 2 Other O

Specilal Instructions: For monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 replace and tum over snakes as necessary.
Place used snakes in drum at site.

Tﬁg&&\gb X7 R 0B~ Vot oKX RLD

echnician’'s Comments:

oeasn 0uel SONes T Yt -l A 00ET 0 Tt DlUm.

L] I

Copies;_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned To;ﬂ&_um
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FILE COPY

WORK REQUEST FORM

START DATE: Weekly VEHICLE ODOM. START:
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE:
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061009 SITE ARRIVAL TiME: IJ_@“
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME: 0
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH:

REQUESTED START DATE: | J1o 63

**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

<
Weather Condition: (Circle one) Sunny _Rain_Cloudy Snow Temp: 55

Site Conditions;  C LA

Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbent pads, old product bailer
IP

. (m ] Sample Bottles 0 DO Meter (mj
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters O {ce Chests/Ice a Turbidity a
Bailers/Twine 0 Gloves a LEL / Q2 a
Decon Buckets/Rags O FID / QVA a Other O
Alconox/Distilled Water O PID / OVM a
Slope Indicator 0 Drums a

Tasks: Gauging O Sampling O O0&M O Well Development [ Other O

Special Instructions: Monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 contain absorbent pads.. Replace or turn these pads
over as they become saturated with diesel fuel. Measure thickness of product i possible, Place
absarbent pads In barrell located at the site (barrell should be labeled and have other used absorbent
pads in it}. Double check and make sure well is secured before leaving.

Do not do on a Friday because the station manager has made clear that Fridays are hls busiest day
and doesn't want work (GT{) done.

Technician's Comments:
Removed suawes mpon AL & A2 Placen PLD SoAER jny BS

CAC. DRUM_ o8 SITE . PaceD  Two (2) JEW SAaksS (a AL

A TS (2) W A-2 , Secured BOH 0ILS, COulD aTT  MmEaASyle’

Copies:_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned To; 74‘ - S At /]

Peoouct TH eSS BEAUSE  PRoau T WAS T THrery AnD
Would o Aoy T e ACCUPATRL  MeEASLRE TE  LOATERL

LBel, o THE Teodux <trerat @ wacs |




[R/a3/73

WORK REQUEST FORM F"_E PY

START DATE: Weekly VEHICLE ODOM. START: © /5 7
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE; /27 /g
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME /7 ¢
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME; /2! 30
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH;5/2 3¢

REQUESTED START DATE:

**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

Weather Condition:_(Circle one) __ Sunny Rain Cloudy Snow Temp:
Site Conditions: ___SUWUNY . (z0° L SITE ¢ AN . gy [

Equipment Needed: Leve! D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbent pads, old product bailer

P O Sample Bottles o DO Meter [}
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters 3 lce Chests/Ice (] Turbidity O
Ballers/Twine o Gloves O LEL / O2 a
Decon Buckets/Rags (] FID / OVA 0 Other (]
Alconox/Distilled Water ] PID / OVM a
Slope Indicator ' O Drums ___ O

Tasks: Gauging 00 Sampling O O&M OO Well Development O Other O

Special Instructions: Monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 contain absorbent pads. Replace or turn these pads
over as they become saturated with diesel fuel. Measure thickness of product if possibla. Place
absorbent pads In barrell located at the site (barrell should be labeled and have other used absorbent
pads in it). Double check and make sure well is secured before leaving.

Do not do on a Friday because the statiof; manager has made clear that Fridays are his busiest day
and doesn't want work (GTI) done.
Technician’s Comments:

féb'eﬂsm las JH A . REL Aced FPrs /4 A2 . Uwn Bece

/

70 _mthsune LT Due 1 IF L8 Fed b ETTON o
START

NOLE  ACCumuinmensV 0aT¢ 08 faum 15 L1/ -93
-"'—_F- .
Copies:_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned WWW
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L Z2/29/72

workneavestrore FILE COPY

START DATE: Weekly  VEHICLE ODOM. START;
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE;
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME:
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME:
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH:

——

REQUESTED START DATE:

**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

Weather Condition: (Circle one)  Sunny Rain Cloudy Snow Temp:

Site Conditions:

Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbent pads, old product bailer

P (m| Sample Bottles (] DO Meter a
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters O ice Chests/Ice O Turbidity a
Bailers/Twine (m| Gloves O LEL / O2 a
Decon Buckets/Rags (| FID / OVA O Other a
Alconox/Distilled Water 0 FID / OVM (m]
Slope Indicator o Drums (|

Tasks: Gauging 0 Sampling 0 O&M D Well Development @  Other [0

Special Instructions: Monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 contain absorbent pads. Replace or turn these pads
over as they become saturated with diesel fuel. Measure thickness of product if possible. Place '
absorbent pads in barrell located at the site {barrell should be labeled and have other used absorbent
pads in it). Double check and make sure well is secured before leaving.

Do not do on a Friday because the station manager has made clear that Fridays are his busiest day -
and doesn't want work (GTI) done.
Technician's Comments:

<Saa _k_’ﬁx Lere c‘;_A_A,JA 3 o |
.pﬁ‘ﬁ/ Y m i) ':fm’.;ff 7D e s [e

Copies:_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work Assigned To; g,u.d,ql P
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WORK REQUEST FORM /I)%‘q b

START DATE: Every week VEHICLE ODOM. START: @2/4 08
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street, Alameda TIME LEFT FOR SITE,_/0¢ 37
JOB NUMBER:020204098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME;_ /27 ¢35~
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME;_yi ! 30
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH: &2 7¢, 23

REQUESTED START DATE: EVERY WEEK

**PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN*+

Weather Condition: (Circle one) é\unng;“_ﬁain Cloudy Snow Temp:  SJ °

Site Conditions: Cienw ¢ Bl 5

Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, product bailer, buckets

IP (m] Sample Bottles (] DO Mater o
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters O Ice Chests/Ice a Turblidity a
Ballers/Twine O Gloves a LEL / O2 a
Decon Buckets/Rags o FID / OVA (] Other a
Alconox/Distilled Water a PID / OVM (m]
Slope Indicator a Drums___ 0o

Tasks: Gauging O Sampling O O&M [1 Well Development O  Other T

Special Instructions: Bail product from monitoring wells A-1 and A-2. Place product in 5-gallon gas can
inside 55-gaiton drum.

RECORD THE AMOUNY OF PRODUCT BAILED FROM EACH WELL

Contact Tim Watchers when the 5-gallon gas can is full.
Technician's Comments:

ANSTAL B0 RY  MARIC C2i/KAr  OT  TO B FProgucT .
_C KA ¢-t97 Swaris I waes Al ¢ AL, Loprcen & CéoCew
WL Roxes . A

Coples;_Nicole Merchant and Tim Watchers Work As@w@%—
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WORK REQUEST FORM
START DATE: Weekly VEHICLE ODOM. START:
LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street TIME LEFT FOR SITE;
JOB NUMBER:02020 4098 061099 SITE ARRIVAL TIME:
BILLING NUMBER:same SITE DEPARTURE TIME;
PROJECT MANAGER: Tim Watchers VEHICLE ODOM. FINISH:

REQUESTED START DATE:

*PERSONNEL PERFORMING WORK MUST POSSESS SITE SAFETY PLAN**

Weather Condition: (Circle one) Sunny Rain Cloudy Show Temp:

Site Conditions:

Equipment Needed: Level D PPE, Safety Vest, absorbent pads, old product bailer

IP a Sample Bottles O DO Meter a
pH Conductivity-Temp Meters O ice Chests/Ice O Turbidity O
Bailers/Twine - a Gloves O LEL / O2 O
Decon Buckets/Rags a FID / OVA O Other a
Alconox/Distilled Water o PID / OVM O
Slope Indicator O Drums ___ (B ]

Tagks: Gauging 0 Sempling O O&M O Well Development O Other 1

Special Instructions: Monitoring wells A-1 and A-2 contain absorbent pads. Replace or turn these pads
over as they become saturated with diesel fuel. Measure thickness of product if possible. Place
absorbent pads in barrell located at the site {barrell should be labeled and have other used absorbent
pads in it). Double check and make sure well is secured before leaving.
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities February 25, 1994
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290, 1802 Webster St., Alameda, CA

ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Report

4098R033.020

;\
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L ]HI__IE GROUNDWATER
[ TECHNOLOGY, INC.
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O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526 N

GROUNDWATER TECHNOLQGY,
Attn: TIM WATCHERS

INC.

Project 9-02390
Reported 01/25/94

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
30205- 1 TE-LB 01/17/94 01/24/94 Water
30205- 2 RBB-7 01/17/94 01/24/94 Water
30205- 3 B7 01/17/94 01/21/94 Water
30205- 5 B3 01/17/924 01/21/94 Water
30205- 7 B9 01/17/924 01/21/94 Water
30205- 9 Bé 01/17/94 01/21/94 Water
30205-11 BS5 01/17/94 01/21/94 Water
30205-~-13 B4 01/17/94 01/21/94 Water
30205-15 Bl 01/17/94 01/21/94 Water
30205-17 B3 01/17/94 01/21/94 Water

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 30205- 1 30205- 2 30205- 3 30205- 5 30205- 7
Gagoline: ND«<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
Benzene: ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0(G.5 ND«Q.5 ND«<0O.5
Toluene: 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<«0.5 ND<0O.5 ND«<0.S
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<«0.5 ND«(Q.5 ND<0.5
Total Xylenes: ND«<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Diegel: NA NA ND<50 ND<50 ND<S0D
Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Laboratory Number: 30205- 9 30205-11 30205-13 30205-15 30205-17
Gasoline: ND<S0 ND<50 11000 22000 3900
Benzene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1900 6500 430
Toluene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 63 170 32
Ethyl Benzene: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 170 210 29
Total Xylenes: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 290 430 82
Diesgel: ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND«S0
Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories




(5 Superior Precisior Analytlcal Inc.
;@\ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 30205

NA ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)

It

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Mlnlmum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Water: 0.5ug/L

ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
Gagcline: 98/105 7% 70-130
Benzene: 110/101 9% 70-130
Toluene: 107/102 5% 70-130
Ethyl Benzemne: 102/106 4% 70-130
Total Xylenes: 112/115 3% 70-130
Diesgel: 119/117 2% 70-130

Mdod £ Voo

Senfor Chemist

Certified Laboratories

AN




- O Yes SR 20 AU 5
Fax copy of Lob Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No Chain—of- —Custody—Record
70270 — R /s,
Chevron Faclity Humber Chevron Contact {Nome) /
Chevron US.A. Inc Faollty Address /0005 (ALK ST /WAQW%L (Phone) (5/0) 42 7/3S
P.O. BOX .5.0.04'1 ' Conauftaal Projact Number ﬁ_eZIQ/ 6?17/-0 9? Laboratary Homs M ﬂ/i,&ﬁ/é/ ﬂé’A g
g Conaultant Nome n-}z,rTechm\mu e Loborolory Relecss. imbar " Ls A - P50

San Ramon, CA 94583

_ rddeens dOST et C Samples Collected by {Hams h/D
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